LAKE BLUFFS DRAIN

<u>NOTICE DAY OF REVIEW OF DRAINAGE DISTRICT BOUNDARIES</u> <u>AND DAY OF REVIEW OF APPORTIONMENTS –</u> <u>NOTICE OF ADJOURNMENT OF BOTH DAYS OF REVIEW TO NEW DATE</u>

DATE:	CANCELLED Adjourning to Monday, August 15, 2022: CANCELLED *** The date of the Day of Review of Drainage District Boundaries and Day of Review of Apportionments is being Adjourned from the original date of Thursday, July 28, 2022 ***		
TIME:	9:00 a.m 5:00 p.m.		
LOCATION:	Lower-Level Community Meeting Room Leelanau County Government Center 8527 E. Government Center Drive Suttons Bay, Michigan, 49682		
QUESTIONS:	(231) 256-9783		

The Leelanau County Drain Commissioner will hold a Day of Review of Drainage District Boundaries and a Day of Review of Apportionments on the above date, time and location. At the Day of Review, the Drain Commissioner shall consider proofs and allegations and shall (1) carefully reconsider and review the description of land comprised within the drainage district (2) carefully reconsider and review the apportionment of benefits; and (3) define and equalize the apportionment as is just and equitable. The computation of costs will also be available at the Day of Review. Drain assessments are collected in the same manner as property taxes and will appear on your winter tax bill.

A general description of the lands by section number proposed to be added or deleted from the Drainage District is as follows:

Drain Name	Municipality	Portions of Sections Added	Portions of Sections Removed
Lake Bluffs Drain	Solon Township	NE ¼ & NW ¼ of	NE ¼ & NW ¼ of
	(Town 28 North, Range 12 West)	Sec. 14	Sec. 14

Comments on the apportionment of benefits may be submitted to the Drain Commissioner in writing before the Day of Review at the Office of the Leelanau County Drain Commissioner, 8527 E. Government Center Dr., Suite #205, Suttons Bay, Michigan 49682 or by emailing the Drain Commissioner, Steve Christensen at <u>schristensen@leelanau.gov</u>, or comments may be received in writing or verbally at the Day of Review. Comments submitted in advance must be received by the Drain Commissioner prior to the Day of Review to ensure consideration. Leelanau County and Solon Township are to be assessed at-large.

Additional information, including a map of the Drainage District Boundary and the Notice of Letting (containing the number and length of sections, the average width of each section, and if the drain will be closed, the amount and specifications of all tile or pipe required; the location, number, type, and size of culverts or bridges to be installed, if any; and conditions upon which the contract will be awarded) can be found at:

http://www.leelanau.gov

Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in the Day of Review should contact the Drain Commissioner's Office at the number noted above (voice) or through the Michigan Relay Center at 7-1-1 (TDD) at least 24 hours in advance of the Day of Review to request mobility, visual, hearing or other assistance. You may appeal the Drain Commissioner's decision to revise the district boundary to the Leelanau County Circuit Court within ten (10) days, and you may also appeal the determination of apportionments to the Leelanau County Probate Court within ten (10) days.

Dated: July 25, 2022

/s/ Steve Christensen Leelanau County Drain Commissioner